

[3327]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4918 OF 2023



Between:

Chinthakunta Lakshmi Reddy, S/o Pedda Rami Reddy, aged about 54 years, R/o Kummarapalli Vilalge, Ramapuram Mandal, Presently residing at D.No.18/2/262-11A, Abban Colony, Tirupati Town.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, through SHO, Ramapuram PS, Annamayya District (Previously in YSR Kadapa District), rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court at Amaravati.
2. Thathi Reddy. Pradeep Kumar Reddy, S/o Sadasiva Reddy, R/o Kummarapalle Village, Ramapuram Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.225 of 2022 on the file of the Court of the Judicial First Class Magistrate, Lakkireddipalle, Annamayya District (previously in YSR Kadapa District)

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No.225 of 2022 on the file of the Court of the Judicial First Class Magistrate, Lakkireddipalle, Annamayya District (previously in YSR Kadapa District), including appearance of the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 4918 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt.17.07.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J Ugranarasimha Advocate for the Petitioner, Assistant Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 and of Sri Chalasani Ajay Kumar, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER :

“Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of six (6) weeks.

Post after four (4) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate, Lakkireddipalle
2. The SHO, Ramapuram PS, Annamayya District (Previously in YSR Kadapa District)
3. One CC to Sri J Ugranarasimha Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

ER

HIGH COURT

SRKJ

DATED:13/10/2023

POST AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

CRLP.No.4918 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

