

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE NO.: CrI.P.No.4918 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
8.	08.07.2026	<u>GTK,J</u> Mr. J. Ugranarasimha, learned counsel for the petitioner, would draw the attention of the Court to the lacunae in the investigation conducted by the Investigating Officer. He would further submit that the Investigating Officer committed a glaring irregularity in forwarding the charge sheet without awaiting the report from the concerned authority i.e., the Mandal Revenue Officer, in pursuant to his own request. He would further submit that, in view of the averments made in the legal notice issued by the <i>de facto</i> complainant, the essential ingredients of the offence of cheating are not made out. On the other hand, Sri Venkat Chalasani, learned counsel appearing for the <i>de facto</i> complainant, would submit that in view of the issuance of the legal notice, a civil suit has been filed and sought time to secure the details of the said civil suit. Post on 21.07.2026 to enable the learned counsel for the <i>de facto</i> complaint to place on record the details of the civil suit and its description. GTK, J KNN	